

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC17-563
L.T. Case No. 4D14-3867

GWENDOLYN E. ODOM,
Personal Representative of the Estate of Juanita Thurston

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE
REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William W. Large
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
210 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-0170

Jason Gonzalez
Amber Stoner
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 521-0600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Reform Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREFACE	iv
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court should restrict its interpretation of article V, section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution to reach only those decisions that expressly and directly conflict with a prior decision on the same question of law.....	3
II. This Court should discharge jurisdiction of <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> <i>v. Odom</i> , 210 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016), because the Fourth District’s decision does not expressly and directly conflict with a prior decision on the same question of law.	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	8, 14
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 40 So. 3d 1022 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	4, 8
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	11
<i>Fla. Greyhound Owners & Breeders Ass’n v. W. Flagler Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 347 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1977)	6, 15
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965)	6
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006)	6
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	6, 7
<i>Lassitter v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 349 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1976)	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	10
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975)	8, 14
<i>Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Santiesteban</i> , 287 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>Paton v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 190 So. 3d 1047 (Fla. 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	7, 9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Odom</i> , 210 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	11, 14
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	5
<i>Wainwright v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)	7
 Constitution & Statutes	
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 4(b), Fla. Const.	4
§ 768.74(1), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 768.74(4), Fla. Stat.....	14
§ 768.74(6), Fla. Stat.....	13
 Other Authorities	
Harry Lee Anstead et al., <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005)	5
Thomas C. Marks, Jr., <i>Jurisdiction Creep and the Florida Supreme Court</i> , 69 Alb. L. Rev. 543 (2006)	6
